PROD OPERATIONS DRILLING LOG

Date Activity Start Depth | Virgin Depth | Finish Depth | Run Length LZﬂztt]h R(Ie_(;%\g;ed Tool ID Recovery | Start Time | Finish Time Comments
dd/mmlyyyy # mm mm mm mm mm mm # % hh:mm:ss hh:mm:ss

08/10/2023 Wash Bore -94 0 1929 2023 08:50 09:30
08/10/2023 Casing -94 1929 1907 2001 09:30 10:10
08/10/2023 Wash Bore 1929 1929 7435 5506 10:10 10:50
08/10/2023 Casing 1906 7435 7406 5500 10:50 12:22
08/10/2023 Wash Bore 7276 7435 18906 11630 12:22 15:32
08/10/2023 Casing 7406 18906 18406 11000 15:32 17:02
08/10/2023 Wash Bore 18435 18906 19901 1466 17:02 17:47

RCO1, Impreg Bit 6-8
08/10/2023 Rotary Core 19901 19901 21584 1683 1683 450 27 17:47 19:07

RC02, Impreg Bit 6-8
08/10/2023 Rotary Core 21584 21584 22511 927 927 590 64 19:07 20:20

RCO03, Impreg Bit 6-8
08/10/2023 Rotary Core 22511 22511 23650 1139 1139 740 65 20:20 22:03

RC04
08/10/2023 Rotary Core 23650 23650 24617 967 967 820 85 22:03 23:04
08/10/2023 Casing 18406 24617 23906 5500 23:04 00:02
09/10/2023 Wash Bore 23406 24617 24612 1206 00:02 01:01

RCO05
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 24617 24617 25175 558 558 190 34 01:01 01:54

RC06
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 25175 25175 26056 881 881 600 68 01:54 02:49

RCO07
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 26056 26056 27586 1530 1530 770 50 02:49 03:52
09/10/2023 Casing 23906 27586 26656 2750 03:52 04:25
09/10/2023 Wash Bore 26656 27586 27580 924 04:25 05:14

RC08
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 27586 27586 28744 1158 1158 620 54 05:14 06:12

RCO09
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 28744 28744 29581 837 837 800 96 06:12 07:22
Client: ECORD Science Operator (ESO) Borehole Date: 08-Oct-2023 to 11-Oct-2023 Location Coordinates: E:223126.3m N:2245781.3m

Project:

Site: Kohala
Project No: 16959 RP-A

IODP Exp 389: Hawaiian Drowned Reefs| Nearby Location:

Water Depth:
File Status:

KOH-01Aa
415.9m (MSL)
Preliminary

Nearby Location Coordinates: E:223141.2m N:2245793.4m
WGS84 / UTM Zone 5N
19.2m

Geodetic Datum / Projection:

Distance to Nearby Location:

£ Benthic

INNOVATION TO THE CORE

Originator: SS/LM  Date: 12/10/2023

Checked: BA Date: 12/10/2023

Figure: .01

Location:

KOH-01Ac



PROD OPERATIONS DRILLING LOG

Date Activity Start Depth | Virgin Depth | Finish Depth | Run Length LZﬂztt]h R(Ie_(;%\g;ed Tool ID Recovery | Start Time | Finish Time Comments
dd/mmlyyyy # mm mm mm mm mm mm # % hh:mm:ss hh:mm:ss
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 29581 29581 30239 658 658 580 88 07:22 0817 ¢
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 30239 30239 30921 682 682 380 56 08:17 0915
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 30921 30921 31986 1065 1065 740 69 09:15 1036 ¢
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 31986 31986 32524 538 538 410 76 10:36 1139 o0
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 32524 32524 33801 1277 1277 1110 87 11:39 1247 "
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 33801 33801 34627 826 826 610 74 12:47 1359 O°
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 34627 34627 35210 583 583 610 105 13:59 1513 o°
0910/2023  Casing 26656 35210 32406 5750 15:13 16:26
09/10/2023 WashBore 34806 35210 35206 400 16:26 17:31
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 35210 35210 37846 2636 2636 2010 76 17:31 2002
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 37846 37846 39329 1483 1483 1280 86 20:02 2139 O°
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 39329 39329 41376 2047 2047 1890 92 21:39 2308 "
09/10/2023 Rotary Core 41376 41376 42770 1394 1394 990 71 23:28 00:57 0
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 42770 42770 44152 1382 1382 1040 75 00:57 0220
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 44152 44152 46797 2645 2645 2630 99 02:20 0407 2
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 46797 46797 49564 2767 2767 2670 9 04:07 06:45 L ©
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 49564 49564 50900 1336 1336 1080 81 06:45 0910
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 50900 50900 53352 2452 2452 2470 101 09:10 123 O
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 53354 53352 56118 2764 2766 2810 102 11:23 1409
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 56118 56118 58899 2781 2781 2200 79 14:09 1637 o
Client: ECORD Science Operator (ESO) Borehole Date: 08-Oct-2023 to 11-Oct-2023 Location Coordinates: E:223126.3m N:2245781.3m .
Project: IODP Exp 389: Hawaiian Drowned Reefs| Nearby Location: KOH-01Aa Nearby Location Coordinates: E:223141.2m N:2245793.4m == Be nthic
Site: Kohala Water Depth: 415.9m (MSL) Geodetic Datum / Projection: WGS84 / UTM Zone 5N INNOVATION TO THE CORE
Project No: 16959 RP-A File Status: Preliminary Distance to Nearby Location: 19.2m
Originator: SS/LM  Date: 12/10/2023 Checked: BA Date: 12/10/2023 Flgure 02 Locatlon KO H_01AC



PROD OPERATIONS DRILLING LOG

Date Activity Start Depth | Virgin Depth | Finish Depth | Run Length LZﬂZ?h R(Ie-(;%\g;ed Tool ID Recovery | Start Time | Finish Time Comments
dd/mmlyyyy # mm mm mm mm mm mm # % hh:mm:ss hh:mm:ss
RC28
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 58899 58899 61835 2936 2936 2500 85 16:37 19:53
RC29
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 61835 61835 64145 2310 2310 1780 77 19:53 22:25
RC30
10/10/2023 Rotary Core 64145 64145 66418 2273 2273 1930 85 22:25 01:10
RC31
11/10/2023 Rotary Core 66418 66418 67992 1574 1574 1340 85 01:10 03:44
RC32
11/10/2023 Rotary Core 67992 67992 70685 2693 2693 1660 62 03:44 06:01
RC33
11/10/2023 Rotary Core 70685 70685 73435 2750 2750 2020 73 06:01 11:25
) Borehole terminated, maximum quantity of tools was
11/10/2023 Casing 32406 73435 -94 -32250 11:25 11:59 achieved.
Client: ECORD Science Operator (ESO) Borehole Date: 08-Oct-2023 to 11-Oct-2023 Location Coordinates: E:223126.3m N:2245781.3m
Project: IODP Exp 389: Hawaiian Drowned Reefs| Nearby Location:  KOH-01Aa Nearby Location Coordinates: E:223141.2m N:2245793.4m -.-...'. Be nthic
Site: Kohala Water Depth: 415.9m (MSL) Geodetic Datum / Projection: WGS84 / UTM Zone 5N INNOVATION TO THE CORE
Project No: 16959 RP-A File Status: Preliminary Distance to Nearby Location: 19.2m

Originator: SS/LM  Date: 12/10/2023

Checked: BA Date: 12/10/2023

Figure: .03

Location:

KOH-01Ac



